Molina Clinical Policy
Hematopoietic Stem Cell Transplantation for
Neuroblastoma: Policy No. 193
Last Approval: 10/13/2021
Next Review Due By: October 2022
Molina Healthcare, Inc. ©2021 – This document contains confidential and proprietary information of Molina Healthcare
and cannot be reproduced, distributed, or printed without written permission from Molina Healthcare.                                             page 1 of 12
This Molina Clinical Policy (MCP) is intended to facilitate the Utilization Management process. Policies are not a supplementation or recommendation

7. Holmberg L, Deeg H, Sandmaier BM. Determining eligibility for autologous hematopoietic cell transplantation. http://www.uptodate.com.
Updated June 8, 2021. Accessed August 15, 2021.
8. DynaMed. Neuroblastoma (record no. T115227). https://www.dynamed.com/topics/dmp~AN~T115227. Updated December 4, 2018.
Accessed August 15, 2021.
National and Specialty Organizations
9. National Marrow Donor Program (NMDP). Transplant consultation timing. https://bethematchclinical.org/transplant-indications-and-
outcomes/referral-timing-guidelines/. Accessed August 15, 2021.
10. National Bone Marrow Donor Program (NMDP). Treatment before transplant. https://bethematch.org/for-patients-and-families/getting-a-
transplant/treatment-before-transplant/. Accessed August 15, 2021.
11. National Marrow Donor Program (NMDP). Patient eligibility for HCT. https://bethematchclinical.org/transplant-indications-and-
outcomes/eligibility/. Accessed August 15, 2021.
12. Eastern Cooperative Oncology Group (ECOG) Performance Status. https://ecog-acrin.org/resources/ecog-performance-status. Accessed
August 15, 2021.
Peer Reviewed Publications
13. Monclair T, Brodeur GM, Ambros PF, Brisse H, Cecchetto G, Holmes K, et al. The International Neuroblastoma Risk Group (INRG) staging
system. J Clin Oncol. 2009 Jan 10; 27(2): 298–303. doi: 10.1200/JCO.2008.16.6876. Accessed August 15, 2021.
14. Pinto N, Applebaum A, Volchenboum SL, Matthay KK, London WB, Ambros PF, et al. Advances in risk classification and treatment
strategies for neuroblastoma. J Clin Oncol. 2015 Sep 20;33(27):3008-17. doi: 10.1200/JCO.2014.59.4648. Accessed August 15, 2021.
15. Pasqualini C, Dufour C, Goma G, et al. Tandem high-dose chemotherapy with thiotepa and busulfan-melphalan and autologous stem cell
transplantation in very high-risk neuroblastoma patients. Bone Marrow Transplant. 2016 Feb;51(2):227-31. doi: 10.1038/bmt.2015.264.
Accessed August 15, 2021.
16. Park JR, Kreissman SG, London WB, Naranjo A, et al. A phase III randomized clinical trial (RCT) of tandem myeloablative autologous stem

Neuroblastoma: Policy No. 193
Last Approval: 10/13/2021
Next Review Due By: October 2022
Molina Healthcare, Inc. ©2021 – This document contains confidential and proprietary information of Molina Healthcare
and cannot be reproduced, distributed, or printed without written permission from Molina Healthcare.                                             page 11 of 12
19. Yalcin B, Kremer LC, Caron HN, van Dalen EC. High-dose chemotherapy and autologous haematopoietic stem cell rescue for children
with high-risk neuroblastoma. Cochrane Database Syst Rev. 2013 Aug 22;(8):CD006301. doi: 10.1002/14651858.CD006301.pub3.
Accessed August 15, 2021.
20. Yalçin B, Kremer LC, van Dalen EC. High-dose chemotherapy and autologous haematopoietic stem cell rescue for children with high-risk
neuroblastoma. Cochrane Database Syst Rev. 2013 Aug 22;(8):CD006301. doi: 10.1002/14651858.CD006301.pub3. Accessed August
15, 2021.
21. Berthold F, Boos J, Burdach S, Erttmann R, et al. Myeloablative megatherapy with autologous stem-cell rescue versus oral maintenance
chemotherapy as consolidated treatment in patients with high-risk neuroblastoma: A randomized trial. Lancet Oncol. 2005 Sep;6(9):649-
58. doi: 10.1016/S1470-2045(05)70291-6. Accessed August 15, 2021.
22. Kreissman SG, Seeger RC, Matthay KK, London WB, et al. Purged versus non-purged peripheral blood stem-cell transplantation for high-
risk neuroblastoma (COG A3973): A randomised phase 3 trial. Lancet Oncol. 2013 Sep;14(10):999-1008. doi: 10.1016/S1470-
2045(13)70309-7. Accessed August 15, 2021.
23. Zage PE, Kletzel M, Murray K, et al. Outcomes of the POG 9340/9341/9342 trial for children with high-risk neuroblastoma: A report from
the Children’s Oncology Group. Pediatr Blood Cancer. 2008 Dec;51(6):747-53. doi: 10.1002/pbc.21713. Accessed August 15, 2021.
24. Trahair TN, Vowels MR, Johnston K, et al. Long-term outcomes in children with high-risk neuroblastoma treated with autologous stem cell
transplantation. Bone Marrow Transplant. 2007 Oct;40(8):741-6. doi: 10.1038/sj.bmt.1705809. Accessed August 15, 2021.
25. Verdeguer A, Munoz A, Canete A, et al. Long-term results of high-dose chemotherapy and autologous stem rescue for high-risk
neuroblastoma patients: A report of the Spanish working party for BMT in children (GETMON). Pediatr Hematol Oncol. 2004 Sep;21(6):495-
504. doi: 10.1080/08880010490477284. Accessed August 15, 2021.
26. Philip T, Ladenstein R, Lasset C, et al. 1070 myeloablative megatherapy procedures followed by stem cell rescue for neuroblastoma: 17
years of European experience and conclusions. European Group for Blood and Marrow Transplant Registry Solid Tumour Working Party.
Eur J Cancer. 1997 Oct;33(12):2130-5. doi: 10.1016/s0959-8049(97)00324-9. Accessed August 15, 2021.
27. Luksch R, Podda M, Gandola L, et al. Stage 4 neuroblastoma: Sequential hemi-body irradiation or high-dose chemotherapy plus autologous
haematopoietic stem cell transplantation to consolidate primary treatment. Br J Cancer. 2005 Jun 6;92(11):1984-8. doi:
10.1038/sj.bjc.6602615. Accessed August 15, 2021.
28. Laprie A, Michon J, Hartmann O, et al. High-dose chemotherapy followed by locoregional irradiation improves the outcome of patients with
international neuroblastoma staging system Stage II and III neuroblastoma with MYCN amplification. Cancer. 2004 Sep 1;101(5):1081-9.
doi: 10.1002/cncr.20453. Accessed August 15, 2021.
29. Granger M, Grupp SA, Kletzel M, et al. Feasibility of a tandem autologous peripheral blood stem cell transplant regimen for high risk
neuroblastoma in a cooperative group setting: A Pediatric Oncology Group study – a report from the Children's Oncology Group. Pediatr
Blood Cancer. 2012 Nov;59(5):902-7. doi: 10.1002/pbc.24207. Accessed August 15, 2021.
30. Seif A, Naranjo A, Baker D, et al. A pilot study of tandem high dose chemotherapy with stem cell rescue as consolidation for high risk
neuroblastoma: Children’s Oncology Group study ANBL00P1. Bone Marrow Transplant. 2013 Jul;48(7):947-52. doi:
10.1038/bmt.2012.276. Accessed August 15, 2021.
31. Grupp SA, Stern JW, Bunin N, Nancarrow C, Ross AA, Mogul M, et al. Tandem high-dose therapy in rapid sequence for children with high-
risk neuroblastoma. J Clin Oncol. 2000 Jul;18(13):2567-75. doi: 10.1200/JCO.2000.18.13.2567. Accessed August 15, 2021.
32. Grupp SA, Stern JW, Bunin N, Nancarrow C, Adams R, Gorlin JB, et al. Rapid-sequence tandem transplant for children with high-risk
neuroblastoma. Med Pediatr Oncol. 2000 Dec;35(6):696-700. doi: 10.1002/1096-911x(20001201)35:6<696::aid-mpo46>3.0.co;2-0.
Accessed August 15, 2021.
33. Kletzel M, Katzenstein HM, Haut PR, et al. Treatment of high-risk neuroblastoma with triple-tandem high-dose therapy and stem-cell rescue:
Results of the Chicago Pilot II Study. J Clin Oncol. 2002 May 1;20(9):2284-92. doi: 10.1200/JCO.2002.06.060. Accessed August 15, 2021.
34. von Allmen D, Grupp S, Diller L, et al. Aggressive surgical therapy and radiotherapy for patients with high-risk neuroblastoma treated with
rapid sequence tandem transplant. J Pediatr Surg. 2005 Jun;40(6):936-41; discussion 941. doi: 10.1016/j.jpedsurg.2005.03.008. Accessed
August 15, 2021.
35. Sung KW, Kee SH, Yoo KH, et al. Tandem high-dose chemotherapy and autologous stem cell rescue in patients over 1 year of age with
stage 4 neuroblastoma. Bone Marrow Transplant. 2007 Jul;40(1):37-45. doi: 10.3340/jkns.2018.0039. Accessed August 15, 2021.
36. George RE, Li S, Madeiros-Nancarrow C, et al. High-risk neuroblastoma treated with tandem autologous peripheral-blood stem cell-
supported transplantation: Long-term survival update. J Clin Oncol. 2006 Jun 20;24(18):2891-6. doi: 10.1200/JCO.2006.05.6986. Accessed
August 15, 2021.
Other Peer Reviewed and Professional Organization Publications (used in the development of this policy)
37. Matthay KK, George RE, Yu AL. Promising therapeutic targets in neuroblastoma. Clin Cancer Res. 2012 May 15;18(10):2740-53. Policy
reviewed on June 1, 2020 by an Advanced Medical Reviews (AMR) practicing, board-certified physician in the areas of Pediatrics, Pediatric

40. Pizzo PA and Poplack DG, Principles and Practice of Pediatric Oncology, 4th ed. Lippincott Williams & Wilkins, p 917. Policy reviewed on
June 1, 2020 by an Advanced Medical Reviews (AMR) practicing, board-certified physician in the areas of Pediatrics, Pediatric
Hematology/Oncology.
41. C Mackall, T Fry, R Gress, K Peggs, J Storek and A Toubert. Background to hematopoietic cell transplantation, including post-transplant
immune recovery. Bone Marrow Transplant 44: 457-462; doi:10.1038/bmt.2009.255. Accessed August 15, 2021.
42. Bagatell R, McHugh K, Naranjo A, et al. Assessment of primary site response in children with high-risk neuroblastoma: An international
multicenter study. J Clin Oncol. 2016 Mar 1;34(7):740-6. doi: 10.1200/JCO.2015.63.2042. Accessed August 15, 2021.
Molina Clinical Policy
Hematopoietic Stem Cell Transplantation for
Neuroblastoma: Policy No. 193
Last Approval: 10/13/2021
Next Review Due By: October 2022
Molina Healthcare, Inc. ©2021 – This document contains confidential and proprietary information of Molina Healthcare
and cannot be reproduced, distributed, or printed without written permission from Molina Healthcare.                                             page 12 of 12
43. von Allmen D, Davidoff AM, London WB, et al. Impact of extent of resection on local control and survival in patients from the COG A3973
study with high-risk neuroblastoma. J Clin Oncol. 2017 Jan 10;35(2):208-216. doi: 10.1200/JCO.2016.67.2642. Accessed August 15, 2021.
44. Wang LL, Teshiba R, Ikegaki N, et al. Augmented expression of MYC and/or MYCN protein defines highly aggressive MYC-driven
neuroblastoma: A Children's Oncology Group study. Br J Cancer. 2015 Jun 30;113(1):57-63. doi: 10.1038/bjc.2015.188. Accessed August
15, 2021.
45. Pinto NR, Applebaum MA, Volchenboum SL, et al. Advances in risk classification and treatment strategies for neuroblastoma. J Clin Oncol.